
SUPERIOR CHARTER TOWNSHIP BOARD 

REGULAR MEETING 

DECEMBER 15, 2014 

ADOPTED MINUTES 

PAGE 1 
 

1. CALL TO ORDER 
 

The regular meeting of the Superior Charter Township Board was called to order by the 
Supervisor Kenneth Schwartz at 7:30 p.m. on December 15, 2014, at the Superior Township 
Hall, 3040 North Prospect, Ypsilanti, Michigan. 

2.      PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 
The Supervisor Schwartz led the assembly in the pledge of allegiance to the flag.   

3. ROLL CALL 
 

The members present were Ken Schwartz, David Phillips, Brenda McKinney, Nancy Caviston, 
Rodrick Green, Lisa Lewis and Alex Williams.   

4. ADOPTION OF AGENDA 

 
It was moved by Caviston seconded by Green, to adopt the agenda as presented.   

The motion carried by unanimous voice vote.  

5. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

   
A.  REGULAR MEETING OF  NOVEMBER 17, 2014 

 
It was moved by Green, seconded by Caviston, to approve the minutes of the regular Board 
meeting of November 17, 2014, as presented.    
 
The motion carried by a unanimous voice vote. 
 
 

6.   CITIZEN PARTICIPATION 

 

 A.  CITIZEN COMMENTS 

 
 Resident Ellen Kurath commented about the tree trimming activities of DTE along Hickman 

Road and also a power outage that occurred along Hickman Road. 
 
 Nancy Caviston reminded the Board and audience that beginning on January 20, 2015, the Board 

of Trustees meetings begin at 7:00 pm. 
 
 Mr. Ennis, of the Prospect Pointe subdivision addressed the Board about the problems the 

subdivision was experiencing with walkaways from the Fairfax Manor assisted living facility. He 
said patients from the facility walked away from the facility, crossed Prospect Road and ended 



SUPERIOR CHARTER TOWNSHIP BOARD 

REGULAR MEETING 

DECEMBER 15, 2014 

ADOPTED MINUTES 

PAGE 2 
 
up causing problems in Prospect Pointe. Supervisor Schwarz indicated the item will be discussed 
later in the agenda.  

 
 Lew Kidder is a member of the Washtenaw County Board of Commissioners’ Roads Committee. 

He made a short presentation about the Committee’s work. The Washtenaw County BOC 
recently utilized PA 283 to assess a .5 mill county-wide assessment for road improvements. In 
2015, Superior Township is scheduled to receive about $600,000 for improvements from this 
millage. He requested the Township inform the Committee of any improvements they would like 
to see on primary roads. 

 
 
7.       REPORTS 

 

A. SUPERVISOR REPORT 

 
Supervisor Schwartz reported on the following: DTE has a program to partially pay to convert 
mercury vapor street lights to LED lights. He said the total cost to convert the 24 lights on 
Harvest Lane and Wiard Boulevard was about $4,000 with a pay back of 2.8 years. He suggested 
the Board consider funding the conversion as a pilot project and will bring the issue back to the 
Board in January. DTE just started a new program to clear and trim trees along power lines. 
There was an electrical power surge along Hickman Road. Homeowners can submit claims for 
damaged electrical appliances and equipment. The December Board of Review recently met and 
reviewed 12 corrections and 2 poverty exemptions. The Township’s employees’ Christmas Party 
will be held on December 17, 2014 from noon to 1:00 p.m. Township employees, board and 
commission members and others affiliated with the Township are invited. New construction of 
homes has picked-up in the Township and 12 new water and sewer connections were recently 
received bringing the total for 2014 to 24, which equals about $300, 000 in revenue to the Utility 
Department. Few connection permits were issued during the previous six years and this revenue 
will help reduce the draw from reserves in order to make bond payments. The Township recently 
met with its insurance agent and updated some information. Republic Waste ended their yard 
waste pickup in November. However, there were still numerous bags still at the curb. The 
Township hired an independent contractor who picked up 600 bags of yard waste. Supervisor 
Schwartz suggested the Township negotiate with Republic to extend the pickup of yard waste. 
Township officials, Fire Chief Thurston, Washtenaw County Sheriff Department Sergeant Bell 
and Building Official Rick Mayernik recently met with staff and the owner of Fairfax Manor to 
discuss the walkaways from the Fairfax facility. Numerous residents of the Prospect Pointe 
subdivision were present at the Board meeting and voiced their concerns about the walkaways. 
Fairfax Manor has been in operation for many years but is only in the past two years that there 
has been a problem with the walkaways. Residents voiced concerns about the lack of proper 
staffing, the alarms not working and the type of patients housed at Fairfax Manor. Supervisor 
Schwartz indicated that Township officials will continue to investigate the issues and try to work 
with the owners to improve the security of the facility. 
 



SUPERIOR CHARTER TOWNSHIP BOARD 

REGULAR MEETING 

DECEMBER 15, 2014 

ADOPTED MINUTES 

PAGE 3 
 
B.     DEPARTMENT REPORTS: BUILDING DEPARTMENT,  FIRE 

DEPARTMENT, ORDINACE OFFICER REPORT, PARK COMMISSION 

MINUTES, SHERIFF’S REPORT, UTILITY DEPARTMENT REPORT 

Clerk Phillips commented that the Sheriff’s Department Report indicated a significant decrease 
in the number of assaults, burglaries, trespass and other crimes, which affect the quality of life 
in the community. He said it is good news for the community and the Sheriff’s Department is 
doing a good job.  

It was moved by Caviston, seconded by Lewis, that the Superior Township Board receive all 
reports.   

The motion carried by a unanimous voice vote.  

C.  TREASURER’S INVESTMENT REPORT 

It was moved by Caviston seconded by Green, for the Board to accept the Treasurer’s 
Investment Report for the period ending October 31, 2014.   

The motion carried by a unanimous voice vote. 

8. COMMUNICATIONS 

  There were no communications. 
 
 
9.   UNFINISHED BUSINESS  

 
 

A. RESOLUTION 2014-52, APPROVE YCUA WASTEWATER TREATMENT 

SERVICES CONTRACT 

 

 
Supervisor Schwartz indicated that several changes were made to the agreement in order address 
Board member’s concerns. In Section 4.1, the peaking surcharge will be in effect when the flow 
at the plant exceeds four times the annual daily flow (ADF) instead of the previous three times 
ADF. YCUA would not remove Section 4.6 that allows them to change their billing from 
metering to water flow because metering is costly and if the metering program shows flow to the 
plant is consistent with water usage, they cannot justify the cost of metering. YCUA agreed to 
amend Section 5.2 so that the new contract and billing will be retroactively applied to September 
1, 2014 instead of September 1, 2013. This results in significant saving to the Township Utility 
Department. Supervisor Schwartz indicated that the reserved capacity of 2.25 MGD should last 
at least 20 years and that the contract allows the Township to purchase additional capacity if 
needed.. Supervisor Schwartz indicated that Superior Township is the last community to sign the 
new agreement and YCUA officials are anxious to complete the new agreement.  



SUPERIOR CHARTER TOWNSHIP BOARD 

REGULAR MEETING 

DECEMBER 15, 2014 

ADOPTED MINUTES 

PAGE 4 
 
 
The following resolution was moved by McKinney, seconded by Caviston: 
 
 

SUPERIOR CHARTER TOWNSHIP 

WASHTENAW COUNTY, MICHIGAN 

 

A RESOLUTION TO ADOPT A WASTEWATER CONVEYANCE AND 

DISPOSAL CONTRACT WITH YPSILANTI COMMUNITIES UTILITY 

AUTHORITY  

 
Resolution Number: 2014-52 

 

Date: December 15, 2014 
 
 At a regular meeting of the Township Board of Trustees of Superior Charter Township, 
Washtenaw County, Michigan, held at the Township Hall of said Township on the 17th day of 
November, 2014, the following resolution was offered. 
 

WHEREAS, this Board is authorized by statute to accept and approve a wastewater 
conveyance and disposal contract with Ypsilanti Communities Utility Authority; and, 
 

WHEREAS, the Superior Township Board finds the proposed contract is reasonable and 
necessary based upon the anticipated residential and commercial growth in Superior Township 
over the next thirty years.  
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Superior Charter Township Board 
does hereby approved the Wastewater Conveyance and Disposal Contract with the Ypsilanti 
Community Utility Authority and authorizes the Supervisor and Clerk to execute said contract. 
 
 
A copy of the contract is attached. 
 
 

      Ayes:  Schwartz, Phillips, McKinney, Caviston, Green, Lewis, Williams 

Nays: None 

Absent:  None 

The motion carried. The resolution was adopted. 



SUPERIOR CHARTER TOWNSHIP BOARD 

REGULAR MEETING 

DECEMBER 15, 2014 

ADOPTED MINUTES 

PAGE 5 
 
  

10.   NEW BUSINESS 

 

 

A. RESOLUTION 2014-59, EMPLOYEE HEALTH CARE INSURANCE FOR 2015 

 
 
Supervisor Schwartz explained that the Township’s insurance agent, Brown and Brown, 
indicated that the proposed plan is basically the same plan as last year. However, on April 1. 
2014, Blue Cross/Blue Shield stopped allowing employers to make contributions to employee’s 
HAS accounts. Supervisor Schwartz explained that the State and Federal government will be 
placing more emphasis on compliance with PA152 and the Affordable Care Act. 
 
The following resolution was moved by McKinney, seconded by Green: 
 
 

SUPERIOR CHARTER TOWNSHIP 

WASHTENAW COUNTY, MICHIGAN 

 

A RESOLUTION TO APPROVE THE ADMINISTRATIVE STAFF OF THE CHARTER 

TOWNSHIP OF SUPERIOR TO PURCHASEMEDICAL, DENTAL AND VISION 

INSURANCE FOR EMPLOYEES OF SUPERIOR TOWNSHIP  
 

RESOLUTION NUMBER: 2014-59 

 

DATE:  DECEMBER 15, 2014 
 
WHEREAS, the Charter Township of Superior provides health care insurance plan benefits to all 
full-time Township employees; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Township’s current health care insurance plan expires on March 31, 2015; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Township’s  historical term for health insurance has been from April 1st to 
March 31st of the following year which is inconsistent with the township’s fiscal year; and, 
 
WHEREAS, Township officials and staff have received and reviewed quotes for various health 
care providers including Health Maintenance Organizations (HMO), Preferred Provider 
Organization (PPO), High Deductible Health Savings Accounts (HD HSA) through its agent 
Brown and Brown; and 
 
WHEREAS,  pursuant to its authority, Superior Township has elected to renew the Simply Blue 
HSA PPO Gold $1,300 health care plan, the Delta Dental Premier dental insurance plan and the 
VSP vision plan for 2015 with a total health care premium cost to the township of $274,406 with 



SUPERIOR CHARTER TOWNSHIP BOARD 

REGULAR MEETING 

DECEMBER 15, 2014 

ADOPTED MINUTES 

PAGE 6 
 
an effective term of January 1, 2015 through December 31, 2015; and 
 
WHEREAS, Superior Township will continue to offer its fulltime employees the option to opt 
out of health insurance in consideration of a payment to the employee of 40% of the costs of 
providing health care insurance; and, 
 
WHEREAS, Superior Township will offer its employees a wellness bonus in 2015 in the 
following amounts which may be deposited in the employee’s health care savings accounts: 
 
 Non-union     Union 
 
  Single   $725     Single   $1,725 
  Family  $1,450     Family  $3,450 
  
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Superior Township Supervisor, Clerk and 
Treasurer are authorized to execute any documents necessary to provide the described health 
care benefits and corollary opt out and wellness incentive payments. 

 
 

Ayes:  Phillips, McKinney, Caviston, Green, Lewis, Williams, Schwartz 

Nays: None 

Absent:  None 

The motion carried. The resolution was adopted. 

 
 
B.    RESOLUTION 2014-60, UTILITY DEPARTMETN RATE INCREASE 

 
Keith Lockie, Utility Department Director, explained to the Board that YCUA increased the rate 
for sewer service by 11%. However, he was recommending that the rates to customers be 
increased by 5% with the Utility Department absorbing a portion of the rate increase. 
 
The following resolution was moved by McKinney, seconded by Lewis: 
 

SUPERIOR CHARTER TOWNSHIP 
WASHTENAW COUNTY, MICHIGAN 

December 15, 2014 
Resolution 2014-60 

 

Resolution Amending the Rates, Fees and Charges Related to Sewer and Water Services 
Provided by the Township’s Utility Department 



SUPERIOR CHARTER TOWNSHIP BOARD 

REGULAR MEETING 

DECEMBER 15, 2014 

ADOPTED MINUTES 

PAGE 7 
 

 

At a regular meeting of the Township Board of Trustees of Superior Charter Township, 
Washtenaw County, Michigan, held at the Township Hall of said Township on the 15th of 
December 2014, at 7:30 p.m. Eastern Standard Time, the following resolution was offered by                  
and supported by                                             . 
  

WHEREAS, this Board is authorized by statute and by the provisions of Township Ordinance 
No. 169 to determine by resolution rates, fees and charges for services and benefits by 
Township’s sewer and water systems, and 
 

WHEREAS, the Ypsilanti Community Utilities Authority has increased the charge for sewer by 
11%, and  
  

WHEREAS, the Superior Charter Township Utility Fund may not operate at a deficit, and 
 

WHEREAS, after an analysis of the effect of the new charges for water and sewer, it was 
determined that it would be adequate to increase our water rates by 0% and our sewer rates by 
5%, and 
 

WHEREAS, this Board finds that the amended proposed schedule of fees is reasonable and 
necessary for the continuing operations of the Township Utility System and consistent with the 
past practices and policies of the Township; 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Superior Charter Township Board does 
hereby determine that the fees for services and benefits furnished by the Township’s sewer and 
water systems shall be amended per the attached Schedule A; and 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Resolution and attached schedule shall be published 
pursuant to Section 8 of the Charter Township Act being MCL 42.8 by posting in the Office of 
the Clerk, 3040 N. Prospect, Ypsilanti 48198 and on the Township website – www.superior-
twp.org – with notice of such in The Ypsilanti Courier, a newspaper of general circulation in the 
Township qualified under state law to publish legal notices, said rate changes shall be effective 
immediately upon publication thereof. 
 

CERTIFICATION 
 

I, David Phillips, the duly qualified Clerk of the Charter Township of Superior, Washtenaw 
County, Michigan, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of a resolution 
adopted at a regular meeting of the Superior Charter Township Board held on December 15, 
2014. 
________________________________   ______________________________ 

David Phillips, Township Clerk          Date Certified 

SCHEDULE A 
 

SUPERIOR CHARTER TOWNSHIP 



SUPERIOR CHARTER TOWNSHIP BOARD 

REGULAR MEETING 

DECEMBER 15, 2014 

ADOPTED MINUTES 

PAGE 8 
 

UTILITY DEPARTMENT FEES 

575 EAST CLARK ROAD 

YPSILANTI, MI  48198 

734-480-5500 
 

RESOLUTION ADOPTED FEBRUARY 27, 1996 AND AS AMENDED THROUGH 
DECEMBER 15, 2014, SCHEDULE OF RATES, FEES AND CHARGES RELATED 
TO SEWER AND WATER SERVICES PROVIDED BY THE TOWNSHIP’S UTILITY 
DEPARTMENT. 
 
Service Rates: 

 
A. Water and sewer (including wastewater treatment) rates for Township customers 

served from the Ypsilanti Community Utilities Authority.  
 

Effective January 1, 2015 
Water       $4.65 per 100 cubic feet 
Minimum quarterly billing    $46.50 (1000 cubic feet) 

 
Effective January 1, 2015 
Sewer       $3.38 per 100 cubic feet 
Minimum quarterly billing    $33.80 (1000 cubic feet) 

 
NOTE: All sewer rates and surcharges are based on water usage, except to the 

extent of water metered through a separate "Water-only" meter. 
 
 

Ayes:  McKinney, Caviston, Green, Lewis, Williams, Schwartz, Phillips 
 
Nays: None 
 
Absent:  None 

 
The motion carried. The resolution was adopted. 

 

 

C. BUDGET AMENDMENTS ALL FUNDS 

 
The budget amendments were reviewed and discussed by the Board. 
 
It was moved by Caviston, seconded by Green, to approve the following Budget Amendments:    

To:     Superior Township Board of Trustees 

 

 



SUPERIOR CHARTER TOWNSHIP BOARD 

REGULAR MEETING 

DECEMBER 15, 2014 

ADOPTED MINUTES 

PAGE 9 
 

From:  Keith Lockie 

Date:   December 15, 2014 

Re:      2014 Budget Amendment    

Acct. # Account Name  Increase 

Decreas

e 

Approve

d 

REQUESTE

D Explanation 

O&M:             

404  Water Sales   130,000  

1,845,17

6  $1,715,176  Less Usage 

405  Sewer Sales   100,000  

1,142,05

6  $1,042,056  Less Usage 

408  Penalty Income   5,000  60,000  $55,000  Fewer Late Payments 

419  COBRA Admin. Fee   80  80  $0  Not Required 

421  
New Cust./Install 
Fees 4,000    5,000  $9,000  Permit Fees 

422  HSA Admin. Fee   32  355  $323  No Longer Required 

423  
Customer Call Out 
Income   750  2,000  $1,250  Fewer Resident Problems 

425  Other Misc. Income 1,000    4,000  $5,000    

 
Total Revenue $5,000  

$235,86

2  

 

555  Water Purchased   240,000  

1,284,40

5  $1,044,405  Less Usage 

602  Overtime Premium 8,000    4,000  $12,000  Water Main Repairs 

603  Taxable Benefits 8,000    19,135  $27,135  Payout to Retiree 

607  
Employee 
Insurance   8,500  86,372  $77,872  Employee Reduction 

645-MF 
Operating Supplies 
- Maint.   3,000  6,000  $3,000    

665-MF Utilities - Maint.   5,000  25,000  $20,000  Lower Usage 

620-LB 
Repairs & Maint. - 
Lift & Booster 100    4,000  $4,100    

645-LB 
Operating Supplies 
- Lift & Booster 1,100    500  $1,600  Supplies Purchased 

620  
Rep. & Maint. - 
System 20,000    20,000  $40,000  Mult. Water Main Repairs 

631  
Prof. Serv. - 
Engineers   25,000  50,000  $25,000  Less Assistance Required 

632  
Prof. Serv. - 
Auditors   2,266  6,200  $3,934  Entered as Prepay for 12 months 

634  
Prof. Serv. - Twp. 
Acct.   1,167  2,000  $833  Not Required 

635  
Prof. Services - 
Attorneys   1,000  1,000  $0  Not Required 

653  Employee Training   1,700  2,000  $300  Not Required 

671  Meters & Supplies 8,000    25,000  $33,000  
Mult. MXUs Replaced at Resident 
Properties 

672  Fuel   2,000  12,000  $10,000  Lower Fuel Costs 

673  Insurance & Bonds 500    25,000  $25,500    

701  Bad Debt Expense 1,373    1,800  $3,173  Bromley Park Write-off 



SUPERIOR CHARTER TOWNSHIP BOARD 

REGULAR MEETING 

DECEMBER 15, 2014 

ADOPTED MINUTES 

PAGE 10 
 

709  
Printing & 
Publishing 2,500    1,500  $4,000  Bills & Letterhead 

711  Memberships, Dues   500  5,000  $4,500    

 
Total Expenses $49,573  

$290,13

3  

 

 
Total Rev. & Exp. 

($44,573

) 

($54,271

) $9,698  

 

856  
Transfers to Cap. 
Res. 9,698    100,931  $110,629  Increased Transfer to Capital Reserves 

Acct. # Account Name  Increase 

Decreas

e 

Approve

d 

REQUESTE

D Explanation 

Capital 
Reserves:             

413  
Availability Fee 
Income 28,858    $0  $28,858  Autumn Woods 

416  T&T Income 52,500    $105,000  $157,500  New Development 

427  Grant Income   

$454,50

9  $454,509  $0  SAW Grant - Not till 2015 

441  
Interest on Bank 
Accts.   $350  $2,100  $1,750    

451  Interest - Other 586    $0  $586  Interest on UC Permit 

 
Total Revenue $81,944  

$454,85

9  

 622  Project Expenses   505,010  505,010  $0  SAW Grant - Not till 2015 

 
Total Expenses $0  

$505,01

0  

 

 
Total Rev. & Exp. $81,944  

($50,151

) $132,095  

 809  Transfers from O&M 9,698    100,931  $110,629  Increased Transfer from O&M 

   Debt Service:             

441  
Interest on Bank 
Accts.   $25  $2,016  $1,991    

 
Total Revenue $0  $25  

 687  Bond Agency Fees   10  450  $440    

690  
Annual Disclosure 
Report Fee 36    250  $286    

691  
Overlapping Report 
Fee   100  100  $0  Not Required 

 
Total Expenses $36  $110  

 

 
Total Rev. & Exp. ($36) ($85) $49  

 

   System 
Repair 
Reserve:             

441  
Interest on Bank 
Accts. $15    $1,200  $1,215    

 
Total Revenue $15  $0  

 

 
Total Rev. & Exp. $15  $0  $15  

 



SUPERIOR CHARTER TOWNSHIP BOARD 

REGULAR MEETING 

DECEMBER 15, 2014 

ADOPTED MINUTES 

PAGE 11 
 

    

 

 

 

 

 

 

To:      Superior Township Board of Trustees 
 

 

From:  Keith Lockie/Nancy Mason 

Date:   December 15, 2014 

Re:      2014 Government Funds Budget Amendment  #2 

Acct. # Account Name  Increase Decrease Approved REQUESTED Explanation 
 GENERAL FUND:           
 402.000 Property Tax $119    $221,100  $221,219  Actual  

403.050 Prior Years Delq Taxes $372    $0  $372    

574.000 State Shared Revenue $56,226    $934,908  $991,134  Actual 

607.000 Planning Admin. Fees   $2,500  $4,000  $1,500    

607.030 Plans & Permits Base Fees   $4,000  $4,000  $0    

607.033 Eng Reviews - Base Fee   $1,500  $1,500  $0    

607.040 Misc Planning Fees $1,500    $1,000  $2,500    

609.000 Accounting Reimbursements   $1,100  $19,200  $18,100  Utility no longer paying 

609.050 Bldg. Fund Contribution $5,000    $16,000  $21,000    

626.000 Summer Tax Collection Fees $8,975    $21,090  $30,065  Actual 

631.000 Recycling Education Revenue   $1,000  $1,500  $500    
664-
050 Interest on Reserves $1,500    $0  $1,500  Funds in Interest Bearing Accounts 
664-
085 Deliquent Interest & penalties   $5,000  $5,670  $670    

695.033 Deliquent Water Bills Admin Fees   $900  $6,000  $5,100  Actual 

  TOTAL REVENUE $73,692  $16,000        

719.000 Unemployment $12,500    $0  $12,500  Unemployment for 2 ex-employees 

  Total Dept. 101 - Board/General $12,500  $0        

715.000 Supervisor FICA $1,000    $5,604  $6,604  FICA under budgeted 

  Total Dept. 171 - Supervisor $1,000  $0        

702.000 Salaries   $3,500  $4,000  $500  Not Required 

703.000 Contract Services   $7,800  $15,000  $7,200  Not Required 

727.050 Postage   $9,000  $10,000  $1,000    

862.000 Precinct Rent   $1,800  $2,250  $450  Not Required 

  Total Dept. 191 - Elections $0  $22,100        

716.050 Health Insurance $16,000    $0  $16,000  
Added full-time employee with 
benefits 

  Total Dept. 209 - Assessing $16,000  $0        

717.000 Taxable Benefits $2,100    $6,681  $8,781  Insurance rates increased 



SUPERIOR CHARTER TOWNSHIP BOARD 

REGULAR MEETING 

DECEMBER 15, 2014 

ADOPTED MINUTES 

PAGE 12 
 
  Total Dept. 215 - Clerk $2,100  $0        

801.050 Professional Services   $3,000  $11,000  $8,000    

  Total Dept. 210 - Attorneys $0  $3,000        

702.000 Salaries   $1,000  $1,200  $200    

  Total Dept. 247 - Board of Review $0  $1,000        

702.055 Treasurer's Assistant Salary $14,150    $11,700  $25,850  
Budgeted @ part-time, now full-
time 

716.050 Health Insurance - Deputy $6,850    $758  $7,608  
Budgeted @ part-time, now full-
time 

716.055 Health Insurance - Assistant $9,000    $0  $9,000  No Budget 

740.000 Operating Supplies $3,000          

  Total Dept. 253 - Treasurer's $33,000  $0        

980.000 Equipment over $5,000 $8,100    $0  $8,100  New Server 

  Total Dept. 258 - Computer Services $8,100  $0        

920.075 Drains $3,176    $20,000  $23,176  Actual invoice received 

930.000 Repair & Maintenance $9,400    $9,000  $18,400  French Drain @ Town Hall 

  Total Dept. 265 - Building & Grounds $12,576  $0        

947.018 Tax Sale Property Purchase $3,800    $23,914  $27,714  
Property tax on Stamford Rd. 
property 

  Total Dept. 266 - Special Projects $3,800  $0        

703.000 Contract Services $1,700    $10,325  $12,025    

  Total Dept. 278 - Ordinance Enforcement $1,700  $0        

801.000 Professional Services $11,000    $0  $11,000  Not budgeted in original budget 

  Total Dept. 410 - Planning Department $11,000  $0        

703.000 Contract Services   $500  $500  $0  Not required 

900.000 Printing & Publishing   $600  $600  $0  Not required 

  
Total Dept. 411 - Zoning Board of 
Appeals $0  $1,100        

703.000 Contract Services   $800  $800  $0  Not Required 

801.000 Professional Services   $500  $500  $0  Not Required 

900.000 Printing & Publishing   $200  $200  $0  Not Required 

  Total Dept. 413 - Wetlands Board $0  $1,500        

703.000 Contract Services $300    $0  $300    

866.000 Road Maintenance $23,050    $300,000  $323,050  Plymouth/Ford Improvements 

867.000 Non-Motorized Trails Maint. $10,235    $5,000  $15,235    

  Total Dept. 446 - Infrastructure $33,585  $0        

864.000 AATA Fixed Route $4,000    $25,273  $29,273  Rate Increase 

  Total Dept. 550 - Transportation $4,000  $0        

728.000 Postage   $1,000  $1,000  $0  Not Required 

  Total Dept. 728 - Economic Development $0  $1,000        

985.000 Tax Chargebacks   $4,500  $5,000  $500  Not Required 

  Total Dept. 890 - Contingencies $0  $4,500        

 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $139,361  $34,200    

 
699.000 Appropriations from Reserves $47,469    $140,766  $188,235  Increase in Appropriations 

 
        

 



SUPERIOR CHARTER TOWNSHIP BOARD 

REGULAR MEETING 

DECEMBER 15, 2014 

ADOPTED MINUTES 

PAGE 13 
 

LEGAL DEFENSE FUND:           

402.001 Special Assessment $118    $67,474  $67,592  Actual 

402.050 Pilot Program $268    $0  $268  Actual 

403.050 Prior Year Taxes $46    $0  $46  Actual 

  TOTAL REVENUE $432  $0        

802.025 Legal Services   $1,600  $4,500  $2,900    

 

Total  Dept. 245 - Legal Defense 
Expenses $0  $1,600    

 

 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $432  ($1,600)   

 
965.00 Transfer to Reserves $2,032    $64,705  $66,737  Increase in Transfer 

              

FIRE FUND:           

402.000 Taxes   $2,000  $1,619,390  $1,617,390  Actual Booked 

402.050 Pilot Program $290    $6,142  $6,432    

403.050 Prior Years Taxes $2,334    $0  $2,334  Not Budgeted Originally 

695.000 False Alarm Revenue $1,000    $1,000  $2,000    

  TOTAL REVENUE $3,624  $2,000        

742.000 Fuel $49,000    $0  $49,000  New Department 

  Total Dept. 264 - Vehicles $49,000  $0        

920.000 Utilities $46,500    $0  $46,500  New Department 

  Total Dept. 265 - Building & Grounds $46,500  $0        

702.007 Chief Salary   $27,500  $41,731  $14,231  Not Required 

702.008 Chief Additional Hours   $8,000  $8,000  $0  Not Required 

702.009 Fire Marshall Salary   $13,700  $23,019  $9,319  Not Required 

740.000 Operating Supplies   $20,000  $40,000  $20,000  New Department Added 

920.000 Utilities   $24,000  $24,000  $0  New Department Added 

930.000 Repairs & Maintenance   $30,000  $30,000  $0  New Department Added 

983.000 Debt Interest   $22,000  $33,254  $11,254    

  Total Dept. 336 - Fire Operations $0  $145,200        ($145,200)

890.000 Contingencies   $10,000  $10,000  $0  Not Required 

985.000 Tax Chargebacks   $13,000  $15,000  $2,000    

  Total Dept. 890 - Contingencies $0  $23,000        

 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $95,500  $168,200        

965.010 Transfer to Building Reserve $74,324    $37,185  $111,509  Increase in Transfer 

              

BUILDING FUND:           

610.000 Charges for Services $96,000    $120,000  $216,000  More Permits 

610.075 106 Inspection $475    $0  $475    

  TOTAL REVENUE $96,475  $0        

703.000 Contract Services $4,600    $7,000  $11,600  More Inspections 

716.000 Insurance $3,500    $17,974  $21,474    

 
Total Dept. 371 - Safety Inspection $8,100  $0  

 

 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $8,100  $0    

 



SUPERIOR CHARTER TOWNSHIP BOARD 

REGULAR MEETING 

DECEMBER 15, 2014 

ADOPTED MINUTES 

PAGE 14 
 

699.025 Appropriations from Reserves   $66,363  $66,363  $0  Not Required 

965.000 Transfer to Reserves $22,012    $0  $22,012  Transfer to Reserves 

   LAW ENFORCEMENT FUND:           

402.000 Property Tax   $1,500  $1,214,542  $1,213,042  Actual 

402.050 Pilot Program $200    $4,613  $4,813  Actual 

403.050 Prior Years Taxes $1,048    $0  $1,048  Not Budgeted Originally 

660.000 Fines & Forfeits   $15,000  $35,000  $20,000    

695.000 False Alarm Revenue   $2,000  $4,000  $2,000    

 
TOTAL REVENUE $1,248  $18,500  

 703.000 Regular Sheriff's   $13,000  $1,536,210  $1,523,210  Banked Hours 

930.000 Repairs & Maintenance $500    $500  $1,000    

 
Total Dept. 310 - Crime Control $500  $13,000  

 985.000 Tax Chargebacks   $10,000  $10,800  $800  Not Required 

 
Total Dept. 890 - Contingencies $0  $10,000    

 

 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $500  $23,000    

 
699.000 Appropriations from Reserves   $5,248  $91,256  $86,008  Increase in Appropriation 

PARK FUND:           

607.085 Reimb. For Labor $317    $500  $817    

664.050 Interest on Reserves $800    $0  $800  Funds in Interest Bearing Accounts 

695.050 Donations   $100  $100  $0    

 
TOTAL REVENUE $1,117  $100  

 702.001 Commissioners Salaries   $3,270  $9,000  $5,730  Not Required 

717.000 Taxable Benefits   $1,350  $3,449  $2,099  Cost Split Change 

801.000 Professional Services   $900  $2,200  $1,300    

850.000 Telecommunications   $300  $1,300  $1,000    

900.000 Printing & Publishing   $100  $100  $0  Not Required 

977.000 Equipment   $300  $1,250  $950  Not Required 

 
Total Dept. 751 - Administration $0  $6,220  

 951.000 Projects   $1,030    ($1,030) Not Required 

 
Total Dept. 756 - Park Dev/Improvements $0  $1,030    

 

 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $0  $7,250    

 
965.000 Transfer to Reserves $8,267    $0  $8,267  Transfer 

 

 

 
 

11. PAYMENT OF BILLS 
 



SUPERIOR CHARTER TOWNSHIP BOARD 

REGULAR MEETING 

DECEMBER 15, 2014 

ADOPTED MINUTES 

PAGE 15 
 
It was moved by Caviston, seconded by Lewis, that the bills be paid as submitted in the 
following amounts:  General - $ 1,000.00. Further, that the Record of Disbursements be received. 
  
The motion carried by a unanimous voice vote.  
 

12.  PLEAS AND PETITION 

 
 There were none. 
 

13. ADJOURNMENT 
 
It was moved by Caviston, seconded by Green, that the meeting be adjourned.  The motion 
carried by a voice vote and the meeting adjourned at 9:10 p.m.  . 
 

 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 

 
David Phillips, Clerk          
 
 
 
 
 
Kenneth Schwartz, Supervisor 












































	12-15-2014, Board Minutes.pdf
	YCUA-Complete Contract
	YCUA Contract Final 12-15-14.pdf
	YCUA Final Appendix A_ServiceMap 12-15-14
	YCUA Contract Final App B.12-15-14
	YCUA Contract Final App C 12-15-14


